
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 2 November 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice Chair) 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver via  email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk   

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 25 October 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 2 November 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 19 October 2021 
 

 

6. PROPOSED NEW CONSERVATION AREAS OLD KENT ROAD 
 

7 - 44 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

45 - 48 

7.1. 21/AP/1077  BELLS GARDENS COMMUNITY CENTRE, 19 
BULLER CLOSE LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE15 6UJ 

 

49 - 148 

7.2. 21/AP/1866  FLORIAN, RACINE, AND GARAGE SITE, SCEAUX 
GARDENS, LONDON, SOUTHWARK 

 

149 - 221 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  22 October 2021 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt inform
[...]
 Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development 
Jon Gorst, Legal Services 
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team  
 
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The following members were present for the Committee meeting: 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton     
Councillor Kath Whittam    
Councillor James Coldwell    
Councillor Damian O’Brien     
Councillor Dan Whitehead     
Councillor Bill Williams    
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 October 2021 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair noted the addendums provided –1) late observations with 
further information. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 5th October 2021 were approved 
as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be 
subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out 
in the attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not 
included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified and agreed. 

 

 

6.1 20/AP/0858 25-33 PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SE5 7TQ 
 

 

 Planning Application: 20/AP/0858 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
The redevelopment of the site to provide a mixed-use development 
comprising buildings up to 11 storeys in height and accommodating 
new homes (Use Class C3) and commercial floorspace (Use Class 
B1c), car parking, cycle parking and associated landscaping. 
 
The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  

 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 October 2021 
 

 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present. 
 
The applicant and representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation, which 
was submitted in the addendum. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 
and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 19th April 2022, and subject to 
referral to the Mayor of London. 
 
b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 
19th April 2022, that the Director of Planning and Growth be 
authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reason set out at paragraph 338 of this report. 

 
 

2. That members note and consider the information received in 
respect of each item in reaching their decision, 

 
 

6.2 20/AP/2421 HILTON LONDON BANKSIDE, 2-8 GREAT SUFFOLK 
STREET, LONDON 

 

 

 Planning Application: 20/AP/2421 
 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Proposed infill extension of existing hotel at 4th, 5th and 6th floor, 
with proposed single storey rooftop extension to provide additional 
hotel bedrooms, with associated plant, cycle parking and ancillary 
works  
 
The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present. 

 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 October 2021 
 

 
The applicant and representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation, which 
was submitted in the addendum. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.Grant planning permission with conditions and legal agreement. 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 1st May 

2022, that the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to 
refuse planning permission for the reasons set out in the section 
of 174 of this report. 

 
3. That members note and consider the information received in 

respect of each item in reaching their decision. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

   

   

   
 

6



1 

 

Contents 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) ...................................................................................... 2 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION .......................................................................... 2 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION ................................................................. 5 

Summary of main issues ................................................................................... 5 

Planning Policy ................................................................................................ 15 

Conclusion on planning issues ........................................................................ 16 

Outstanding Schemes ..................................................................................... 17 

Community impact statement .......................................................................... 17 

Human rights implications ............................................................................... 17 

Resource implications ..................................................................................... 18 

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS .................................. 18 

Strategic Director of Communities Law & Governance (SH0212) ................... 18 

Equalities and Human Rights .......................................................................... 19 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .......................................................................... 21 

APPENDICES ................................................................................................. 21 

AUDIT TRAIL .................................................................................................. 22 

Appendix 1: EqIA ............................................................................................. 23 

Appendix 2 ...................................................................................................... 33 

Appendix 3 ...................................................................................................... 34 

Appendix 4 ...................................................................................................... 35 

Appendix 5 ...................................................................................................... 36 

Appendix 6 ...................................................................................................... 37 

 

7
Agenda Item 6



2 

 

 

Item No.  
6 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
02 November 2021 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Proposed new Conservation Areas:  

 Thomas A’Becket and High Street;  

 Yates Estate and Victory;  

 The Mission;   

 Livesey; and  

 Kentish Drovers and Bird in Bush 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Old Kent Road; Faraday; North Walworth; and 
South Bermondsey 

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the planning committee consider that the areas, shown on the plans at 

Appendices 2 and 6 are of special architectural or historic interest and 
supports the designation of the following conservation areas: 

 Thomas A’Becket and High Street;  

 Yeats Estate and Victory;  

 The Mission;   

 Livesey; and  

 Kentish Drovers and Bird in Bush. 
 

2. That the planning committee consider the results of the public consultation 
on the potential new conservation areas and draft conservation area 
appraisals. 
 

3. That the planning committee adopts the conservation area appraisals for the 
potential new conservation areas. (at Appendix 7 to 11) 

 
4. That the planning committee agrees to publically consult on extensions to the 

conservation areas as highlighted through the consultation process in para 
29 and 36.  

 
5. That the planning committee note the EQIA at appendix 1.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
6. On 15 December 2020 the Planning Committee considered a report to carry 

out public consultation with local businesses on the proposed new 

8



3 

 

conservation areas on and around the Old Kent Road.  Following the 
Planning Committee meeting letters were sent to all the owner/ occupiers of 
properties in the immediate area and a wider boundary around the proposed 
conservation areas giving a twelve week consultation period.  The letters 
included general guidance on the implications of a conservation area and 
advice on how to access the conservation area appraisals which was 
published on the council’s website 
 

7. In addition a series of separate meetings were held with residents and 
businesses to discuss the proposed designations, boundaries and the 
implications of the conservation designation.  The following meetings were 
held: 

 On 18 January and 15 January 2021 the proposed conservation areas 
were discussed at Southwark’s Conservation Area Advisory Group 
(CAAG). 

 22 April 202:  a meeting was held with representatives of the 
Pembroke Mission to discuss the Old Kent Road High Street and The 
Mission Conservation Areas. 

 22 April 2021: a meeting was held with residents of the Kentish 
Drovers and Bird in Bush Conservation Area. 

 
8. The proposed Thomas A’Becket and High Street Conservation Area
[...]
ere poverty. Southwark is becoming more socially and 
geographically divided. 

 We have a 10% gap in the numbers of people of working age (16-74) in 
Southwark who are in employment compared to the national average. In 
that age group, 65% have no or first level NVQ qualifications, rising to over 
80% for people of Bangladeshi and Black Caribbean origin. 

 39% of local authority homes and 40% of private rented properties do not 
yet meet the decent homes standard. 

 

39



33 

 

Appendix 2 

 

Appendix 2 Map of proposed Thomas A’Beckett and High Street 
Conservation Area 

 

 

 

40



34 

 

Appendix 3 

 

Appendix 3  Map of proposed Yates Estate and Victory Conservation 
Area 

 

 

 

41



35 

 

Appendix 4 

 

Appendix 4 Map of proposed The Mission Conservation Area 
 

 

 

 

42



36 

 

Appendix 5 

 

Appendix 5 Map of proposed Livesey Conservation Area 
 

 

 

 

43



37 

 

Appendix 6 
 

Appendix 6 Map of proposed Kentish Drovers and Bird in Bush 
Conservation Area 

 

 

44



7 
 

 
 

 

Item No. 
7 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
2 November 2021 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

Report title: Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

From: Proper Constitutional Officer 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject  to  the  conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not  as included in  

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions  of the planning  co
[...]
ACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ............................................................................................. 51 

APPENDICES ....................................................................................................................... 51 

AUDIT TRAIL ........................................................................................................................ 51 

Appendix 1: Recommendation ........................................................................................................... 53 

Appendix 2: Planning Policies ............................................................................................................ 67 

49
Agenda Item 7.1



2 
 

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history .............................................................................................. 71 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken................................................................................................ 72 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received ................................................................................. 98 

 

  

50



3 
 

 

Item No.  
7.1 
 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
02 November 2021 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application: 21/AP/1077 
 
Address: Bells Gardens Community Centre, 19 Buller Close 
London, Southwark, SE15 6UJ 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing community centre and the 
construction of three new buildings consisting of a 7 stories, 6 stories 
and 5 stories to provide a retail unit fronting onto Commercial Way, 
and provision of 83 new Council homes, alongside the provision of the 
new community facilities on the site as well as new landscaped areas 
including MUGA and playspace. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  15/04/2021 PPA Expiry Date  

Earliest Decision Date    

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
  
2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 

31/01/2022, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 186. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

3.  The proposal is for the demolition of a community centre and the construction 
of three new buildings consisting of a 7, 6 and 5 storeys to provide a retail 
unit fronting onto Commercial Way, and 83 new council homes for social rent, 
new community facilities, a Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) landscaping and 
playspace. 

  
4.  The site is in the larger Bells Gardens Estate and contains a community 

centre and housing amenity land, including play areas and a MUGA The site 
is not designated open space and is not afforded the protection that 
designated open spaces such as Metropolitan Open Land or Borough Open 
Land have in planning policy.. Nonetheless, the part of the site is open space 
as defined by the National Planning Policy Guidance which outlines that Open 
space, includes all open space of public value, which can take many forms, 

51



4 
 

from formal sports pitches, to open areas within a development such as this, 
linear corridors and country parks. The proposal would re-provide the existing 
community centre as well as much needed new council homes; the principle 
of the land uses proposed accord with the development plan.. The 
development would provide new upgraded amenity spaces for the existing 
and future residents including new play equipment and landscaping which 
provides a positive overall landscaped environment for residents.  

  
5.  Block A would sit taller that surrounding buildings at 7 storeys but given the 

location of this block at the prominent corner it would provide a distinctive 
waypoint block which is considered appropria
[...]
Way, Buller Close 

and Peckham Park Road and is within the Peckham Ward of the Borough. 
  
15.  At the most northern part of the site is a tarmacked play area which is currently 

in a poor state of repair and doesn’t appear to of been used recently, however 
it appears to have been used as a MUGA  at some point in the past. To the 
south of the community centre lies a large MUGA and playspace area as well 
as landscaped areas. To the west of the building lies the existing car park for 
the community centre and the vehicular access onto Buller Close. 

  
16.  The site is within the Peckham and Nunhead Action Area, an Air Quality 

Management Area, a Critical drainage Area and is also located within 
protected view 2: The linear view of St Pauls Cathedral from Nunhead 
Cemetery. 

  

54



7 
 

17.  

 
 
Existing site plan showing the application site in red and adjacent Lindley 
Estate site in blue 

  
18.  

 

55



8 
 

Photo of existing community centre 
  

 Surrounding Area 
 

19.  The area surrounding the site is predominantly in residential use with a 
development site to the north  at 177 Commercial Way which is a Council led 
scheme that would provide a new five-storey development for 44 new council 
homes. 

  
20.  To the west of the site lies the long linear block- Leontine Close- which is six 

stories in height.  To the east of the site on the opposite side of Buller Close 
lies a five storey block within Hastings Close in addition to some two storey 
semi-detached houses. To the south of the site lies the six storey Bunbury 
House. All of these buildings are residential.  

  
 Details of proposal 

 
21.  The proposal is for the demolition of existing community centre and the 

construction of three new buildings consisting of a seven stories, six stories 
and five stories to provide a retail unit fronting onto Commercial Way, and 
provision of 83 new Council homes, alongside the provision of the existing 
community facilities on the site a
[...]
ments 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received. 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Alexander Cameron, Team Leader 

99



52 
 

Version  Final 

Dated  

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 21 October 2021 

 
  

100



53 
 

Appendix 1: Recommendation 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Miss Danielle Patten 

Southwark Council 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/1077 

Application Type Local Authority Development    

Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 

2389-160 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Grant subject to Legal Agreement for the following development: 
 

Demolition of existing community centre and the construction of three new buildings 

consisting of a 7 stories, 6 stories and 5 stories to provide a retail unit fronting onto 

Commercial Way, and provision of 83 new Council homes, alongside the provision of 

the existing community facilities on the site as well as new landscaped areas including 

MUG
[...]
ning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application; 21/AP/1866 
 
Address: Florian, Racine And Garage Site, Sceaux Gardens, 
London, Southwark 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of existing single storey bungalows at 
Racine and Florian and an existing garage site to create 79 new 
homes for social rent within 3 blocks with associated landscaping and 
childrens play space 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

St Giles  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  17/06/2021 PPA Expiry Date 16/09/2021 

Earliest Decision Date  20/07/2021  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the completion of 

a unilateral undertaking. 
  
2.  In the event that the requirement of paragraph 1 above are not met by 02/05/2022, 

the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 115.  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 
3.  The proposal is to redevelop the Florian and Racine blocks and a garage site on 

the Sceaux Gardens Estate to create 79 council homes. Racine currently contains 
15 x 1 bedroom bungalows and Florian currently contains 18 x 1 bedroom 
bungalows; there are 13 garages on the garage site. The principle of development 
in land use terms is acceptable as the land would remain in residential use.  
 

4.  The development would not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of 
surrounding residents in terms of overlooking as the redeveloped Racine and 
Florian blocks would follow the existing footprints and the building on the garage 
site has been designed in a wedge shape with the footprint angling away from 
neighbouring buildings along Southampton Way to mitigate any impacts. There 
would be some impacts on the daylight and sunlight levels received by 

151



4 
 

neighbouring windows, however these impacts would not be significantly beyond 
levels deemed appropriate within BRE guidance.  
 

5.  Whil
[...]
uthor  Abbie McGovern Planning Officer  

Version  Final 

Dated  14 October 2021 

Key Decision  No 

Consultation with Other Officers / Directorates / Cabinet Member  

Officer Title  Comments 

Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 October 2021 

 

 

180



 

33 
 

Appendix 1: Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

Applicant Coral Mitchell 

London Borough of Southwark 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/1866 

Application Type Local Authority Development    

Recommendation GRANT permission  Case 

Number 

2828-B 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 

 

 For the following development: 

 

Redevelopment of existing single storey bungalows at Racine and Florian and an 

existing garage site to create 79 new homes for social rent within 3 blocks with 

associated landscaping and childrens play space. 

Florian, Racine And Garage Site Sceaux Gardens London Southwark 

In accordance with application received on 1 June 2021 and Applicant's Drawing 

Nos.:  

Plans 

FLORIAN - PROPOSED GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR PLANS A717-WWP-ZZ-ZZ-

DR-A-10100  received 09/06/2021 

FLORIAN - PROPOSED SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLANS A717-WWP-ZZ-ZZ-

DR-A-10101  received 09/06/2021 

FLORIAN - PROPOSED FOURTH FLOOR AND ROOF PLANS A717-WWP-ZZ-ZZ-

DR-A-10102  received 09/06/2021 

RACINE - PROPOSED GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR PLANS A717-WWP-ZZ-ZZ-

DR-A-10200  received 09/06/2021 

RACINE - PROPOSED SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLANS A717-WWP-ZZ-ZZ-

DR-A-10201  received 09/06/2021 

RACINE - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN A717-WWP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-10202  received 

09/06/2021 

GARAGE - PROPOSED GROUND - SIXTH FLOOR AND ROOF PL
[...]
(reserve) 

Councillor Victoria Mills (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson 

Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

 

Sarah Newman 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Jonathan Gorst 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 22 October 2021 

 
 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

8 

 

 
25 
 

        


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Proposed new Conservation Areas Old Kent Road
	7 Development Management
	7.1 21/AP/1077  BELLS GARDENS COMMUNITY CENTRE, 19 BULLER CLOSE LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE15 6UJ
	7.2 21/AP/1866  FLORIAN, RACINE, AND GARAGE SITE, SCEAUX GARDENS, LONDON, SOUTHWARK
	 Blank page
	DistributionOpen202122




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 November 2021 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 2 November 2021 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Barrie Hargrove (Ward councillor) 
Johnson Situ (Ward Councillor) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development 
Jon Gorst, Legal Services 
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team  
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Livingstone. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The following members were present for the Committee meeting: 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton     
Councillor Kath Whittam    
Councillor James Coldwell    
Councillor Damian O’Brien     
Councillor Dan Whitehead     
Councillor Bill Williams    
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 November 2021 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair noted the addendums provided – 1) late observations with 
further information. 
 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Councillor Cleo Soanes noted that the application considered occurred in 
the Peckham ward, which was the area that she represented. It was 
further noted that she was attending the committee with sound mind and 
had not expressed an opinion in support or opposition to the application in 
public.  
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting on the 19th October 2021 were approved as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

6. PROPOSED NEW CONSERVATION AREAS OLD KENT ROAD 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the planning committee consider that the areas, shown 
on the plans at Appendices 2 and 6 are of special 
architectural or historic interest and supports the designation 
of the following conservation areas: 
 

 Thomas A’Becket and High Street; 

 Yeats Estate and Victory; 

 The Mission; 

 Livesy; and 

 Kentish Drovers and Bird in Bush. 
 

2. That the planning committee consider the results of the public 
consultation on the potential new conservation areas and 
draft conservation area appraisals. 

 
3. That the planning committee adopts the conservation area 

appraisals for the potential new conservation areas (at 
Appendix 7 to 11) 
 

4. That the planning committee agrees to publically consult on 
extensions to the conservation areas as highlighted through 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 November 2021 
 

the consultation process in para 29 and 36. 
 

5. That the planning committee note the EQIA at appendix 1. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
actions and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items be considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning application be 
subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out 
in the attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not 
included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified.  

 

 

7.1 21/AP/1077  BELLS GARDENS COMMUNITY CENTRE, 19 BULLER 
CLOSE LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE15 6UJ 

 

 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/1077 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing community centre and the construction of 
three new buildings consisting of a 7 stories, 6 stories and 5 stories 
to provide a retail unit fronting onto Commercial Way, and provision 
of 83 new Council homes, alongside the provision of the new 
community facilities on the site as well as new landscaped areas 
including MUGA and playspace.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
Ward Councillors, Councillor Barrie Hargrove and Johnson Situ 
spoke on this item. The committee discussed the application. 

 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 November 2021 
 

 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation 
submitted in the addendum. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, 
the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
 

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are 
not met by 31/01/2022, the director of planning be authorised 
to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons 
set out in paragraph 186. 
 

3. That members note and consider the late observations, 
consultation responses and information received in respect of 
the item in reaching their decision.  

 

7.2 21/AP/1866  FLORIAN, RACINE, AND GARAGE SITE, SCEAUX 
GARDENS, LONDON, SOUTHWARK 

 

 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/1866 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of existing single storey bungalows at Racine and 
Florian and an existing garage site to create 79 new homes for social 
rent within 3 blocks with associated landscaping and childrens play 
space.  

 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
The chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendations, which 
was submitted in the addendum. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried: 
 

 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 November 2021 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
and the completion of a unilateral undertaking. 
 

2. In the event that the requirement of paragraph 1 above are 
not met by 02/05/2022, the Director of Planning and Growth 
be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 115. 
 

3. That members note and consider the late observations, 
consultation responses and information received in respect of 
the item in reaching their decision. 

 

  
 

 CHAIR: Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

   

   

   
 


